502292438 03/29/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mikhail E. Merkurieff	03/28/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Merkwares, LLC
Street Address:	7785 Windhover Road
City:	Eagle Mountain
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29404287

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8016575190

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8012033546

Email: sblack@kjpip.com

Correspondent Name: Seth W. Black

Address Line 1: 1010 North 500 East

Address Line 2: Suite 210

Address Line 4: North Salt Lake, UTAH 84054

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19643.3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Seth W. Black

Total Attachments: 2

source=130328_Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=130328_Assignment_signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030116 FRAME: 0705 OF \$40.00 29404287

ASSIGNMENT Docket No.: 19643.3

ASSIGNMENT

I, Mikhail E. Merkurieff of Eagle Mountain, Utah, have invented new, original, and

ornamental designs, and new and useful processes and apparatuses entitled COLLAPSIBLE

CAMP STOVE (Application No. 29/404,287, filed October 18, 2011) (hereinafter referred to as

the "invention").

Merkwares, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") a limited liability

company of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 7785 Windhover

Road, Eagle Mountain, Utah 84005, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to

the invention and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States

and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

In consideration of the sum of ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I hereby sell,

assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United

States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim

priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties

and Arrangements from the above-identified application) and the entire right, title, and interest in

and to any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its

territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisionals,

reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its

territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all such Letters Patents,

when granted, to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to

the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, to the

PATENT REEL: 030116 FRAME: 0706

ASSIGNMENT Docket No.: 19643.3

full end of the term for which such Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the

same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

I agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, that I will communicate

to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting the invention, and

testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation,

substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause

any and all of such Letters Patents to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and

declarations, and, generally do everything possible to make this Assignment fully effective and

aid the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for the

invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

I agree that this Assignment shall be binding upon my respective heirs and legal

representatives.

DATED ____3/28/2013

Mikhail Merkuriaff
Mikhail E. Merkurieff

Inventor

KELLER JOLLEY PREECE

222 South Main Street, Suite 500 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030116 FRAME: 0707

RECORDED: 03/29/2013